Cause No. 2014-44974

JARED WOODFILL, 8 IN THE DISTRICT COURT
STEVEN F. HOTZE, MD, §
F.N. WILLIAMS, SR. AND 8§
MAX MILLER, §
Plaintiffs, 8§

V. 8§ HARRIS COUNTY, TEXAS
8§
§
8§
§
8§

ANNISE D. PARKER, MAYOR;
ANNA RUSSELL, CITY SECRETARY; AND
CITY OF HOUSTON,

Defendants. 152ND JuDICIAL DISTRICT

Preliminary Response to Amended M otion of Nonparties Pastor Her nan Castano, Ms.
Magda Hermida, Pastor Khan Huynh, Pastor Steve Riqggle, and Pastor David Welch to
Quash Subpoenasto Produce Documents or Tangible Evidence

Pastor Hernan Castano, Ms. Magda Hermida, Pastor Khan Huynh, Pastor Steve Riggle,
and Pastor David Welch filed a Motion to Quash Subpoenas to Produce Documents or Tangible
Evidence, and a Memorandum in Support of that motion, on October 13, 2014. This motion
complains, among other things, of subpoena Request No. 12.

This response serves to preliminarily address the complaints about Request No. 12.
Defendants’ intent in propounding this request was to obtain communications by the subpoena
recipients relating specifically to the HERO ordinance and the referendum petition, which is the
subject of this litigation. This information is highly relevant, in as much as Plaintiffs have
asserted that compliance with the City Charter’'s verification requirements for referendum
petitions is irrelevant or unnecessary. The non-party recipients of these subpoenas assisted in
organizing the referendum petition drive, and are believed to have made presentations to
circulators and petition signers concerning how to complete the petition forms or other relevant
representations concerning the HERO ordinance or petitions. That information is discoverable,

and not privileged.
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In order to reduce the issues that will need to be decided by the court, however,
Defendants revise Request No. 12.
Request No. 12 originally read:

All speeches, presentations, or sermons related to HERO, the Petition, Mayor
Annise Parker, homosexuals, or gender identity prepared by, delivered by, revised
by, or approved by you or in your possession.

Defendants hereby revise Request No. 12 asfollows:

All speeches or presentations related to HERO or the Petition prepared by,
delivered by, revised by, or approved by you or in your possession.

Conclusion

Defendants Preliminary Response will be supplemented to address the remaining issues
raised in the Motion and Memorandum filed by the subpoena recipients. For the reasons set forth
herein, and for other reasons to be provided in a supplement to this preliminary response,
Defendants ask that the Court overrule any objection to Request No. 12, as revised.

Respectfully submitted,

By:_/g/ David Feldman
CITY OF HOUSTON LEGAL DEPARTMENT
David Feldman
David.Feldman@houstontx.gov
State Bar No. 06886700
Lynette Fons
L ynette.Fons@houstontx.gov
State Bar No. 13268100
Judith L. Ramsey
Judith.Ramsey @houstontx.gov
State Bar No. 16519550
900 Bagby, 4th Floor
Houston, Texas 77002
Telephone: (832) 393-6412
Facsimile: (832) 393-6259
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Of Counsal:

CITY OF HOUSTON LEGAL DEPARTMENT
David Feldman
David.Feldman@houstontx.gov

State Bar No. 06886700

Lynette Fons

L ynette.Fons@houstontx.gov

State Bar No. 13268100

Judith L. Ramsey

Judith.Ramsey @houstontx.gov

State Bar No. 16519550

900 Baghby, 4th Floor

Houston, Texas 77002

Telephone: (832) 393-6412
Facsimile: (832) 393-6259

Attorneys for Annise D. Parker, Mayor

FULBRIGHT & JAWORSKI LLP

Edward B. “Teddy” Adams, Jr.
Teddy.Adams@nortonroseful bright.com
State Bar No. 00790200

Andrew Price
Andrew.Price@nortonroseful bright.com
State Bar No. 24002791

Seth Isgur

Seth.Isgur@nortonroseful bright.com
State Bar No. 24054498

Geraldine W. Young
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SUSMAN GODFREY L.L.P.
Geoffrey L. Harrison
gharrison@susmangodfrey.com
State Bar No. 00785947

Alex Kaplan
akaplan@susmangodfrey.com
State Bar No. 24046185

Kristen Schlemmer

kschlemmer @susmangodfrey.com
State Bar No. 24075029

1000 Louisiana Street, Suite 5100
Houston, Texas 77002-5096
Telephone: (713) 651-9366
Facsimile: (713) 654-6666




Geradine.Y oung@nortonroseful bright.com
State Bar No. 24084134

1301 McKinney, Suite 5100

Houston, Texas 77010-3095

Telephone: (713) 651-5151

Facsimile: (713) 651-5246

Attorneys for Anna Russell, City Secretary

HAYNESAND BOONE, LLP

Lynne Liberato
Lynne.Liberato@haynesboone.com
State Bar No. 00000075

Kent Rutter
Kent.Rutter@haynesboone.com

State Bar No. 00797364

William Feldman
William.Feldman@haynesboone.com
State Bar No. 24081715

Katie Dolan-Galaviz
Katie.Dolan-Galaviz@haynesboone.com
State Bar No. 24069620

1221 McKinney, Suite 2100

Houston, Texas 77010-2007
Telephone: (713) 547-2000

Facsimile: (713) 547-2600

Appellate Attorneys for All Defendants

Certificate of Service

| certify that on October 17, 2014 atrue and correct copy of this document properly was served
on the following counsel of record in accordance with the TRCP via electronic efiling and email
by agreement with the parties.

/s/ Kristen Schlemmer
Kristen Schlemmer
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Joyce Ingram

From: No-Reply@eFileTexas.gov
Sent: Friday, October 17, 2014 9:38 AM
To: Joyce Ingram
Subject: eFileTexas.gov - Filing Submitted - 2864071
EF".E Filing Submitted
r TEXASBU“ Envelope Number: 2864071

The filing below has been submitted to the clerk's office for review. Please allow up to 24 business
hours for clerk office processing.

Filing Details
Date/Time Submitted 10/17/2014 9:36:44 AM
Filing Type No Fee Documents Not Answers
Activity Requested EFileAndServe
Filed By Joyce Ingram

Document Details
Lead File City HERO Response.pdf
Lead File Page Count 4

Contact your service provider with any questions

\ Online: https://www.FileTime.com

Phone: (800) 658-1233
‘ @ ~ Available 24x7 and online with chat

Please do not reply to this email. It was generated automatically by eFileTexas.gov



Joyce Ingram

From: No-Reply@eFileTexas.gov
Sent: Friday, October 17, 2014 9:39 AM
To: Joyce Ingram
Subject: eFileTexas.gov — Notification of Service - 2864071
EF".E Notification of Service
r TEXASBUV Envelope Number: 2864071

This is a notification of service for the filing listed. Please click the link below to retrieve the submitted
document.

Filing Details
Case Number 201444974
Case Style WOODFILL, JARED v PARKER, ANNISE D (MAYOR)
Date/Time Submitted 10/17/2014 9:36:44 AM
Filing Type No Fee Documents Not Answers
Filed By Joyce Ingram

Other Service Contacts not associated with a party on the case:

Alexander Kaplan (akaplan@susmangodfrey.com)

Joyce Ingram (jingram@susmangodfrey.com)

Kayci White (kwhite@susmangodfrey.com)

Geoffrey Harrison (gharrison@susmangodfrey.com)

Kristen Schlemmer (kschlemmer@susmangodfrey.com)

Service Contacts
Amanda Peterson (apeterson@andytaylorlaw.com)

Andrew Price (andrew.price@nortonrosefulbright.com)

Andy Taylor (ataylor@andytaylorlaw.com)

Carmen Rejda-Ponce (CJ.Rejda-Ponce@houstontx.qov)

David Feldman (david.feldman@houstontx.gov)

Edward Adams (teddy.adams@nortonrosefulbright.com)
1




Geraldine Young (geraldine.young@nortonrosefulbright.com)

James Corbett (Jim.Corbett@houstontx.gov)

John Wallace (john.wallace @houstontx.gov)

Judith Ramsey (judith.ramsey@houstontx.gov)

Kathleen Alsina (Kate.Alsina@houstontx.gov)

Katie Dolan-Galaviz (galavizk@haynesboone.com)

Nancy Stark (nancy.stark@nortonrosefulbright.com)

Seth Isgur (seth.isgur@nortonrosefulbright.com)

Theresa Brown (theresa.brown@nortonrosefulbright.com)

Document Details

https://efile.txcourts.gov/ViewServiceDocuments.aspx?SID=c13d53a0-
36ef-4¢c55-bbc7-3c0cec432612&RID=90db8f30-8634-4ae4-bb24-
edf14bc855d8

This link is active for 7 days.

File Stamped Copy
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